Council Meeting of
September 23, 2008

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

SUBJECT: General Services — Authorize change order for existing fuel contract,
extending the term of service and providing additional funding for
fuel purchases through December 31, 2008.
Expenditure: $2,431,460.35

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation of the General Services Director that the City Council authorize
a change order to the City’s existing purchasing agreement with SC Fuels of Orange,
California, extending the term of service for an additional ninety (90) days and
increasing the original contract amount by $2,431,460.35, for a total not to exceed
amount of $5,486,251.00, for purchase of CARB-approved 87-Octane unleaded
gasoline, B20 biodiesel, and ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel.

FUNDING

Funding for gasoline and diesel fuels is available in the General Services,
Transit, and Fire Department FY 2008-2009 operating budget.

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

The City was recently advised that the impending passage of SB 1574 could
ultimately force the City to curtail its use of biodiesel due to concerns about
underground fuel tank compatibility. The State Water Resources Board has expressed
concerns that because Underwriters Laboratories has not yet established a fuel tank
standard for biodiesel, tanks older than 2004 should not be used to store this fuel until
UL has had an opportunity to evaluate the various tank compatibility issues.

Staff is working with the City’s lobbying firm to obtain clarification on how this
legislation will impact us. In the meantime, our existing fuel contract is set to expire on
September 30, 2008.

Extending the existing contract will allow for time to obtain clarification on the
tank issue, and if necessary to re-bid the new fuel contract minus biodiesel.

Sl



In addition, staff has unforeseeably underestimated the total projected
expenditure of the current purchase order, which is largely due to the unexpected spike
in fuel prices over the past few months. The combined total of Transit's & City Services’
outstanding invoices equals $475,460.35 to date. In addition, based on current fuel
usage and pricing trends, staff estimates that an additional $486,000.00 is required to
sustain the current purchase order through its original expiration date of September 30,
2008. Also, for the duration of the proposed contract extension, staff estimates an
additional $1,470,000.00 is needed in order to maintain sufficient fuel inventories
through the recommended extended term of December 31, 2008. This brings the total
requested amount to $2,431,460.35.

Respectfully submitted,
SHERYL BALLE
Genéral Serviceg Djrector

By David K& /zﬂett, .

Fleet Servic anager
Concur:

Sheryl Balléw
General Services Director

LeRoy J. Jatkson
City Manager™



